

100 Pine Street • PO Box 1166 • Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 Tel: 717.232.8000 • Fax: 717.237.5300 Charis Mincavage Direct Dial: 717.237.5437 cmincavage@mwn.com

May 16, 2016

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

RE: Petition of Pennsylvania Electric Company for Approval to Establish and Implement a Distribution System Improvement Charge:

Design No. D 2015 2500026

Docket No. P-2015-2508936

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed please find for filing with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission the Withdrawal of Appearance of Teresa K. Schmittberger on behalf of the Penelec Industrial Customer Alliance ("PICA") in the above-referenced proceeding.

As shown by the attached Certificate of Service, all parties to these proceedings are being duly served.

Very truly yours,

McNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC

Charis Mineavage

Counsel to the Penelec Industrial Customer Alliance

/lmc

Bv

Enclosures

c: Administrative Law Judge Charles E. Rainey, Jr. (via e-mail and First-Class Mail) Certificate of Service

#### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am this day serving a true copy of the foregoing document upon the participants listed below in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code Section 1.54 (relating to service by a participant).

## **VIA E-MAIL AND FIRST-CLASS MAIL**

John L. Munsch Pennsylvania Energy Company 800 Cabin Hill Drive Greensburg, PA 15601 jmunsch@firstenergycorp.com

Anthony C. DeCusatis Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 1701 Market Street Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921 adecusatis@morganlewis.com

Daniel G. Asmus Office of Small Business Advocate Suite 202, Commerce Building 300 North Second Street Harrisburg, PA 17101 dasmus@pa.gov

Johnnie E. Simms
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, 2nd Floor West
Harrisburg, PA 17120
josimms@pa.gov

Darryl A. Lawrence
Erin L. Gannon
Office of Consumer Advocate
555 Walnut Street
Fifth Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923
dlawrence@paoca.org
egannon@paoca.org

George Jugovic, Jr., Esq. Citizens for Pennsylvania's Future 200 First Avenue, Suite 200 Pittsburgh, PA 15222 jugovic@pennfuture.org

# VIA FIRST-CLASS MAIL

E. McCauley 2550 State Route 49 Westfield, PA 16950-1009

Charis Mincavage

Counsel to the Penelec Industrial Customer Alliance

Dated this 16th day of May, 2016, at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania

# BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Petition of Pennsylvania Electric Company for :

Docket No. P-2015-2508936

Approval to Establish and Implement

a Distribution System Improvement Charge

## WITHDRAWAL OF APPEARANCE

Please withdraw the appearance of Teresa K. Schmittberger on behalf of the Penelec Industrial Customer Alliance ("PICA") in the above-captioned proceeding.

Respectfully submitted,

McNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC

Charis Mincavage (Pa. I.D. No. 82039)

Alessandra L. Hylander (Pa. I.D. No. 320967)

McNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC

100 Pine Street

P.O. Box 1166

Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166

Phone: (717) 232-8000 Fax: (717) 237-5300 cmincavage@mwn.com ahylander@mwn.com

Counsel to the Penelec Industrial Customer Alliance

Dated: May 16, 2016